

# Financial Statements

## for the year ended 31 December 2022

|                                              | 31 Dec 2022          | 31 Dec 2021          |
|----------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Unquoted</b>                              |                      |                      |
| Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CDBL) | 15,694,430           | 15,694,430           |
| Central Depository Bangladesh Limited (CCBL) | 37,500,000           | 37,500,000           |
| Investment in SWIFT                          | 4,184,430            | 4,184,430            |
| Blue wealth 1st Balanced Fund                | 20,000,000           | 20,000,000           |
| Preference Share (United Myanmar Power)      | 1,346,555,556        | 2,016,166,567        |
| Preference Share (Summit)                    | 1,009,361,417        | -                    |
| Golden Harvest Ice Cream Ltd                 | 239,760,000          | 239,760,000          |
| <b>(Annexure - B)</b>                        | <b>2,678,095,832</b> | <b>2,313,306,193</b> |
|                                              | <b>3,457,989,188</b> | <b>2,987,988,993</b> |

| 6a.7 (i) Disclosure regarding outstanding Repo |                |               |                      |
|------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------|----------------------|
| Counterparty name                              | Agreement date | Reversal date | Amount               |
| Bangladesh Bank                                | 29-Dec-22      | 3-Jan-23      | 5,079,900,000        |
| Standard Chartered Bank                        | 28-Dec-22      | 4-Jan-23      | 366,660,962          |
| Standard Chartered Bank                        | 27-Dec-22      | 3-Jan-23      | 370,087,024          |
| <b>Total</b>                                   |                |               | <b>6,024,648,016</b> |

| 6a.7 (ii) Disclosure regarding outstanding Reverse Repo |                |               |          |
|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|
| Counterparty name                                       | Agreement date | Reversal date | Amount   |
|                                                         |                |               | -        |
| <b>Total</b>                                            |                |               | <b>-</b> |

| 6a.8 Disclosure regarding Overall transaction of Repo and Reverse Repo |                                     |                                     |                                           |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| Counterparty name                                                      | Minimum Outstanding during the year | Maximum outstanding during the year | Daily average outstanding during the year |
|                                                                        |                                     |                                     |                                           |
| <b>Total</b>                                                           |                                     |                                     |                                           |

| Securities sold under Repo |                    |                       |                      |
|----------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| From Bangladesh Bank       | 512,550,000        | 9,586,537,688         | 2,286,465,495        |
| With other Banks & FIs     | 410,253,892        | 4,625,525,685         | 368,187,728          |
| <b>Total</b>               | <b>922,803,892</b> | <b>14,212,063,373</b> | <b>2,654,653,223</b> |

| Securities purchased under Reverse Repo |                    |                      |                    |
|-----------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|
| From Bangladesh Bank                    | -                  | -                    | -                  |
| From other Banks & FIs                  | 516,368,349        | 8,003,434,073        | 432,626,735        |
| <b>Total</b>                            | <b>516,368,349</b> | <b>8,003,434,073</b> | <b>432,626,735</b> |

| 7 Consolidated loans, advances and lease / investments |                        |                        |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Prime Bank Limited (note-7a)                           | 253,345,232,744        | 221,701,136,687        |  |
| Prime Bank Investment Limited                          | 4,601,067,361          | 4,932,098,760          |  |
| Prime Bank Securities Limited                          | 200,408,574            | 300,100,631            |  |
| Prime Exchange Co. Pte. Ltd., Singapore                | -                      | -                      |  |
| PBL Exchange (UK) Ltd.                                 | -                      | -                      |  |
| PBL Finance (Hong Kong) Limited                        | -                      | -                      |  |
| Less: Inter-company transactions                       | 258,146,708,679        | 226,934,046,078        |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                           | <b>252,108,270,020</b> | <b>220,623,213,932</b> |  |

| Consolidated bills purchased and discounted (note-8) |                        |                        |  |
|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
|                                                      | 46,094,715,922         | 44,339,148,120         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                         | <b>298,202,985,942</b> | <b>264,962,362,052</b> |  |

| 7a Loans, advances and lease / Investments of the Bank |                        |                        |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| <b>i) Loans, cash credits, overdrafts, etc.</b>        |                        |                        |  |
| Secured overdraft / Quard against TDR                  | 55,169,041,651         | 47,901,648,192         |  |
| Cash credit / Murabah                                  | 21,237,951,499         | 21,052,061,364         |  |
| Loans (General)                                        | 67,161,062,526         | 68,743,387,096         |  |
| House building loan                                    | 1,163,136,103          | 1,477,488,495          |  |
| Loan against trust receipt                             | 5,625,857,297          | 3,959,975,373          |  |
| Payment against document                               | 1,412,768              | 13,486,325             |  |
| Rental loan                                            | 16,631,793,260         | 16,835,739,344         |  |
| Lease finance / Izara (note-7a.2)                      | 707,407,582            | 1,155,961,940          |  |
| Credit card                                            | 1,761,593,250          | 1,791,192,439          |  |
| HTC purchase                                           | 12,813,602,396         | 13,216,215,941         |  |
| Other loans and advances                               | 68,092,185,430         | 65,886,710,412         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                           | <b>253,345,232,744</b> | <b>221,701,136,687</b> |  |

| Outside Bangladesh |                        |                        |  |
|--------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
|                    | 253,345,232,744        | 221,701,136,687        |  |
| <b>Total</b>       | <b>253,345,232,744</b> | <b>221,701,136,687</b> |  |

| ii) Bills purchased and discounted (note-8a) |                 |                 |  |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Payable Inside Bangladesh                    | 5,094,041,635   | 6,895,679,420   |  |
| Traded bills purchased                       | 38,052,072,893  | 34,418,531,242  |  |
| Payable Outside Bangladesh                   | 43,136,116,527  | 41,314,211,162  |  |
| Foreign bills purchased and discounted       | 296,481,349,272 | 263,015,347,849 |  |

| 7a.1 Residual maturity grouping of loans, advances and lease / investments including bills purchased and discounted |                        |                        |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Repayable on demand                                                                                                 | 5,929,626,988          | -                      |  |
| Up to 1 month                                                                                                       | 32,612,948,420         | 17,635,627,307         |  |
| Over 1 month but not more than 3 months                                                                             | 59,296,255,854         | 79,903,279,726         |  |
| Over 3 months but not more than 1 year                                                                              | 106,733,288,738        | 80,186,403,750         |  |
| Over 1 year but not more than 5 years                                                                               | 41,507,388,898         | 70,518,635,394         |  |
| Over 5 years                                                                                                        | 20,403,625,276         | 14,712,011,162         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                                        | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| 7a.2 Lease finance / Izara                   |                    |                      |  |
|----------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--|
| Lease rental receivable within 1 year        | 113,624,636        | 275,766,788          |  |
| Lease rental receivable within 5 years       | 447,851,894        | 721,861,998          |  |
| Lease rental receivable after 5 years        | 146,517,720        | 159,585,870          |  |
| <b>Total lease / Izara rental receivable</b> | <b>708,024,141</b> | <b>1,157,313,656</b> |  |
| Less: Unearned interest receivable           | 618,226            | -                    |  |
| <b>Net lease / Izara finance</b>             | <b>707,407,582</b> | <b>1,158,951,940</b> |  |

| 7a.3 Loans, advances and lease / investments under the following broad categories |                        |                        |  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Loans                                                                             | 176,936,239,675        | 152,746,527,131        |  |
| Cash credits                                                                      | 21,237,951,499         | 21,052,061,364         |  |
| Overdrafts                                                                        | 55,169,041,651         | 47,901,648,192         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                      | <b>253,345,232,744</b> | <b>221,701,136,687</b> |  |

| Bills purchased and discounted (note-8) |                        |                        |  |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
|                                         | 43,136,116,527         | 41,314,211,162         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                            | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| 7a.4 Loans, advances and lease / investments on the basis of significant concentration including bills purchased and discounted. |                        |                        |  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| a) Loans, advances and lease / investments to Directors of the Bank                                                              | 621,107                | 900,042                |  |
| b) Loans, advances and lease / investments to Chief Executive and other senior executives                                        | 2,030,590,112          | 1,649,880,387          |  |
| c) Loans, advances and lease / investments to customer groups:                                                                   |                        |                        |  |
| (i) Commercial lending                                                                                                           | 10,834,594,011         | 11,407,982,707         |  |
| (ii) Export financing                                                                                                            | 27,500,136,228         | 23,517,528,291         |  |
| (iii) House building loan                                                                                                        | 8,491,377,083          | 1,437,498,456          |  |
| (iv) Consumer credit scheme                                                                                                      | 14,063,960,717         | 16,835,739,344         |  |
| (v) "Small and medium enterprises"                                                                                               | 34,039,518,794         | 33,927,066,794         |  |
| (vi) Special program loan                                                                                                        | -                      | -                      |  |
| (vii) Industrial loans / investments (note-7a.4.d)                                                                               | 179,548,926,378        | 154,940,009,320        |  |
| (viii) Other loans and advances                                                                                                  | 19,921,624,672         | 19,298,122,637         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                                                     | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| d) Details of industrial loans / investments                 |                        |                        |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| (i) Agricultural industries                                  | 4,549,115,124          | 3,719,573,063          |  |
| (ii) Textile industries                                      | 18,406,170,755         | 12,165,779,358         |  |
| (iii) Food and allied industries                             | 6,245,819,948          | 7,211,322,645          |  |
| (iv) Pharmaceutical industries                               | 11,596,076,990         | 10,420,026,281         |  |
| (v) Leather, chemical, cosmetics, etc.                       | 3,501,763,990          | 2,653,336,974          |  |
| (vi) Tobacco industries                                      | 1,087,032,732          | 149,262,608            |  |
| (vii) Cement and ceramic industries                          | 6,331,651,505          | 5,988,427,636          |  |
| (viii) Service industries                                    | 25,305,035,361         | 12,853,592,401         |  |
| (ix) Transport and communication industries                  | 1,994,360,452          | 1,558,616,472          |  |
| (x) Other industries including bills purchase and discounted | 100,830,995,413        | 98,719,012,630         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                 | <b>179,548,926,378</b> | <b>154,940,009,320</b> |  |

\* An amount of Tk 1,468,015,254 included against the loan facility of Outer Finance of the Bank as at 31 December 2022.

| 7a.5 Loans, advances and leases / investments -geographical location-wise |                        |                        |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| <b>Inside Bangladesh</b>                                                  |                        |                        |  |
| <b>Urban</b>                                                              |                        |                        |  |
| Dhaka Division                                                            | 246,556,707,397        | 220,415,553,087        |  |
| Chattogram Division                                                       | 30,797,887,409         | 29,504,109,174         |  |
| Khulna Division                                                           | 2,676,505,742          | 3,251,276,875          |  |
| Mymensingh                                                                | 1,234,026,991          | 1,209,737,116          |  |
| Sylhet Division                                                           | 1,404,390,204          | 1,621,940,204          |  |
| Rajshahi Division                                                         | 154,659,224            | 113,386,947            |  |
| Rangpur Division                                                          | 5,684,885,282          | 5,643,183,306          |  |
| Rangpur Division                                                          | 2,112,288,673          | 2,187,303,387          |  |
| <b>Rural</b>                                                              | <b>291,023,226,390</b> | <b>257,327,349,534</b> |  |
| Dhaka Division                                                            | 2,781,348,657          | 2,761,323,508          |  |
| Chattogram Division                                                       | 788,322,109            | 902,540,117            |  |
| Khulna Division                                                           | 210,948,379            | 175,855,357            |  |
| Rajshahi Division                                                         | 983,513,771            | 1,001,479,080          |  |
| Rangpur Division                                                          | 779,403,142            | 792,762,142            |  |
| Sylhet Division                                                           | 404,526,027            | 536,010,110            |  |
| <b>Outside Bangladesh</b>                                                 | <b>5,458,122,882</b>   | <b>5,687,998,315</b>   |  |

| 7a.6 Sector-wise loans, advances and lease / investments including bills purchased and discounted |                        |                        |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Public sector                                                                                     | -                      | -                      |  |
| Co-operative sector                                                                               | -                      | -                      |  |
| Private sector                                                                                    | 296,481,349,272        | 263,015,347,849        |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                      | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| 7a.7 Details of pledged collateral with the Bank |                        |                        |  |
|--------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Collateral of movable / immovable assets         | 129,460,517,678        | 139,774,917,190        |  |
| Local banks and financial institutions guarantee | 42,374,829,517         | 10,251,999,251         |  |
| Export documents                                 | 13,603,507,367         | 12,369,416,360         |  |
| Fixed deposit receipts                           | 9,435,975,425          | 6,775,109,113          |  |
| FDR of other banks                               | 44,198,706             | -                      |  |
| Personal guarantee                               | 10,194,703,131         | 9,338,528,683          |  |
| Other securities                                 | 91,367,617,251         | 84,505,417,052         |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                     | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| 7a.8 Details of large loans, advances and lease / investments                                                                                                                                                                       |                 |                 |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Number of clients with outstanding amount and classified loans / investments exceeding 10% of total capital of the Bank. Total capital of the Bank was Tk 39,014.33 million as at 31 December 2022 (Taka 40,849.6 million in 2021). | 39              | 34              |  |
| Amount of outstanding advances / investments                                                                                                                                                                                        | 158,625,400,000 | 131,951,400,000 |  |
| Amount of classified advances / investments                                                                                                                                                                                         | -               | -               |  |
| Measures taken for recovery                                                                                                                                                                                                         | N/A             | N/A             |  |

| Name of clients                                       | Outstanding (Tk. in million) | Total (Tk. in million) | Total (Tk. in million) |
|-------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| ACI Group                                             | 3,420.40                     | 3,590.40               | 3,591.20               |
| Ananta Apparel Group                                  | 4,392.70                     | 2,356.60               | 3,917.20               |
| Ananta Companies                                      | 2,886.70                     | 3,488.20               | 3,488.20               |
| Abul Khatir Group                                     | 3,101.30                     | 3,767.10               | 5,659.30               |
| Badsira Group                                         | 3,545.50                     | 2,596.40               | 4,513.60               |
| BSRM Group                                            | 3,645.70                     | 413.90                 | 2,696.40               |
| BRAC                                                  | 4,813.20                     | 146.70                 | 4,015.20               |
| BSRH Limited                                          | 2,571.70                     | 3,157.20               | 3,380.40               |
| City Sugar                                            | 2,714.20                     | 2,877.80               | 6,366.80               |
| City Sweet                                            | 1,686.70                     | 636.20                 | 1,724.00               |
| Confidence Group                                      | 3,242.30                     | 3,113.00               | 4,599.30               |
| CPCL Group                                            | -                            | -                      | 3,637.60               |
| DBL Group                                             | 1,376.70                     | 2,982.40               | 3,933.90               |
| FCS Group                                             | 4,126.30                     | 1,509.80               | 5,519.40               |
| GMS Group                                             | 3,737.20                     | 1,904.00               | 6,591.80               |
| Healthcare Group                                      | 910.20                       | 10.70                  | 920.90                 |
| Index Group                                           | -                            | -                      | 7,099.70               |
| Interstoff                                            | 737.20                       | 457.60                 | 1,194.80               |
| KDS Group                                             | 4,451.60                     | 1,770.80               | 7,595.50               |
| Kabr Group                                            | 3,815.60                     | 604.60                 | 4,420.20               |
| Moghna Group                                          | 6,089.90                     | 10,680.30              | 8,339.80               |
| Mir Group                                             | 2,981.40                     | 175.20                 | 3,156.60               |
| New Asia                                              | 2,365.10                     | 355.80                 | 4,036.80               |
| Newswise Group                                        | 1,203.90                     | 1,823.70               | 3,027.60               |
| NICE Group                                            | 1,063.00                     | 1,200.00               | 6,458.90               |
| Prime Bank Investment Ltd & Prime Bank Securities Ltd | 6,038.40                     | 420.50                 | 1,044.10               |
| Pran-RFL Group                                        | 5,675.90                     | 573.30                 | 3,790.50               |
| Paragon                                               | -                            | -                      | 3,203.50               |
| Rashidha Group                                        | -                            | -                      | 2,220.10               |
| Remission Group                                       | 399.50                       | 53.60                  | -                      |
| Renata Group                                          | 1,991.10                     | -                      | -                      |
| Saurda Group                                          | 2,094.80                     | 214.90                 | 1,083.10               |
| Savita Group                                          | 649.40                       | 1,152.00               | 2,996.60               |
| Seacom Group                                          | 271.80                       | 410.50                 | 976.20                 |
| Standard Group                                        | 5,064.90                     | 1,699.60               | 7,399.70               |
| Summit Group                                          | 3,961.60                     | 1,500.60               | 4,256.40               |
| Transcom Group                                        | 4,165.60                     | 368.80                 | 4,020.00               |
| United Group                                          | 1,503.80                     | -                      | -                      |
| Uttra Group                                           | -                            | -                      | 138.60                 |
| VEOM Group                                            | 1,231.90                     | -                      | 571.50                 |
| Youth Group                                           | 2,836.70                     | 135.90                 | 3,972.60               |
| Walton Group                                          | 4,530.80                     | 170.10                 | 4,557.60               |
| X-Indus Companies                                     | 3,094.60                     | 1,116.60               | -                      |
| Viveltex Group                                        | 987.50                       | 985.30                 | 939.80                 |
| <b>Total</b>                                          | <b>112,577.60</b>            | <b>45,867.80</b>       | <b>158,625.40</b>      |

|  | 31 Dec 2022 | 31 Dec 2021 |
|--|-------------|-------------|
|--|-------------|-------------|

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |  |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|
| <b>7a.9 Large loan restructuring</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |  |
| The outstanding liability against the restructured Loan (General) of Jamuna Denimo Limited stands at BDT 196.60,10,794.53 as on 31.12.2022. Earlier, the said liability was restructured on 19.11.2015 with the approval of Bangladesh Bank vide their letter dated 02.09.2015 for a period of 12 years (including 12 months' moratorium period) under the purview of BRPD Circular No. 04 dated 29.01.2015 on "Large Loan Restructuring". |  |  |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |  |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|
| <b>ii) The outstanding liabilities against the restructured Loan (General) of S. A. Oil Refinery Limited and Samanar Super Oil Limited</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |  |  |
| amounting to BDT 75,92,08,244.16 have been written-off on 30.11.2018. Earlier, the said liabilities were restructured on 15.02.2016 with the approval of Bangladesh Bank vide their letter dated 27.09.2015 for a period of 06 years (including 12 months' moratorium period) under the purview of BRPD Circular No. 04 dated 29.01.2015 on "Large Loan Restructuring". Present written-off outstanding stands at BDT 72,11,61,577.16 as on 31.12.2022. |  |  |

| 7a.10 Particulars of loans, advances and lease / investments                                                                                             |                        |                        |  |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|
| i) Loans / investments considered good in respect of which the Bank is fully secured                                                                     | 209,067,055,661        | 180,466,506,506        |  |
| ii) Loans / investments considered good against which the Bank holds no security other than the debtors' personal guarantee                              | 14,611,995,308         | 15,882,775,890         |  |
| iii) Loans / investments considered good secured by the personal undertaking of one or more parties in addition to the personal guarantee of the debtors | 72,802,298,299         | 66,726,565,454         |  |
| iv) Loans / investments adversely classified; provision not maintained there against                                                                     | -                      | -                      |  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                                                                             | <b>296,481,349,272</b> | <b>263,015,347,849</b> |  |

| v) Loans / investments due by directors or officers of the banking company or any of them either separately or jointly with any other persons |               |               |  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|--|
|                                                                                                                                               | 2,030,590,112 | 1,649,880,387 |  |

|                                                                                                                                                |               |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| v) Loans / investments due by directors or officers of the banking company or any of them either separately or jointly with any other persons. | 2,030,590,112 | 1,649,880,387 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|

**Particulars of loans, advances and lease / investments (continue)**

|                                                                               |  |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|
| vi) Loans / investments due from companies or firms in which the directors of |  |  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|